

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/7/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/17/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96894-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

M.S.,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY AND TEAMCHILD AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Joseph "Gus" Voss,
WSBA No. 53987
TEAMCHILD
1225 S. Weller, Ste. 420
Seattle, WA 98144
Tel: (206) 322-2444
gus.voss@teamchild.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
TEAMCHILD

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Lorraine K. Bannai, WSBA No. 20449
Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4394
leeme@seattleu.edu
bannail@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. From Its Inception, the Juvenile Legal System Has Failed to
 Serve Children of Color and Has Resulted in Disparate
 Treatment Based on Race 3

 A. The Juvenile Rehabilitation System Was Never Intended to
 Benefit Children of Color. 3

 B. Disproportionalities Resulting from the Structural
 Inequalities Created by the Juvenile Legal System Have
 Been Documented Since Its Inception..... 8

 II. As Juvenile Proceedings Have Shifted to Focusing More on
 Punishment, Courts Have Held That Juveniles Are Entitled to
 Due Process Protections..... 11

 III. Notice of Facts Supporting a Manifest Injustice Sentence Is a
 Procedural Protection Due All Juveniles, and Particularly
 Necessary to Counteract the Inherently Discriminatory Impacts
 of Discretion on Children of Color 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Rice</i> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982).....	4
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012)	4, 15
<i>State v. Siers</i> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012)	18
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015).....	15

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 1147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	17, 18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	13
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999)	17
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966).....	11, 12
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S. Ct. 1976, 29 L. Ed. 2d 647 (1971)	13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 22..... 18

U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment..... 17, 18

U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment..... 2, 12 ,17

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 13.40.010(2)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George S. Bridges & Sara Steen, *Racial Disparities in Official Assessments of Juvenile Offenders: Attributional Stereotypes as Mediating Mechanisms*, 63 Am. Soc. Rev. 554 (1998) 19

Barry C. Feld, *A Century of Juvenile Justice: A Work in Progress or a Revolution that Failed?*, 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 189 (2007) 12

Barry C. Feld & Perry L. Moriearty, *Race, Rights, and the Representation of Children*, 69 Am. U. L. Rev. 743 (2020)..... *passim*

Sanford Fox, *Juvenile Justice Reform: An Historical Perspective*, 22 Stan. L. Rev. 1187 (1970) 3

Chris Guthrie et al., *Inside the Judicial Mind*, 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777 (2001) 19

Kristin Henning et al., *Toward Equal Recognition, Authority, and Protection: Legal and Extra-Legal Advocacy for Black Youth in the Juvenile Justice System*, in *Rights, Race and Reform: 50 Years of Child Advocacy in the Juvenile Justice System* (Kristin Henning et al. eds., 2018)..... 14

Clenora Hudson-Weems, *Resurrecting Emmett Till: The Catalyst of the Modern Civil Rights Movement*, 29 J. Black Stud. 179 (1998) 8

Julian Mack, *The Juvenile Court*, 23 Harv. L. Rev. 104 (1909)..... 4

Robert M. Mennel, *Thorns & Thistles: Juvenile Delinquents in the United States, 1825-1940* (1973) 5, 6

Open Letter from the Wash. Sup. Ct. to Members of the Judiciary and the Legal Community (June 4, 2020)2

Robin Walker Sterling, *Fundamental Unfairness: In re Gault and the Road Not Taken*, 72 Md. L. Rev. 607 (2013)..... *passim*

Geoff K. Ward, *The Black Child-Savers: Racial Democracy and Juvenile Justice* (2012) 6, 7
